

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

No. 1:11-cv-0933 (ABJ)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs American Civil Liberties Union and American Civil Liberties Union Foundation hereby oppose Defendant Central Intelligence Agency's motion for summary judgment and cross-move for summary judgment pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a).

/s/ Arthur B. Spitzer

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
Tel: (202) 457-0800  
Fax: (202) 452-1868  
artspitzer@gmail.com

/s/ Mitra Ebadolahi

Mitra Ebadolahi (*pro hac vice*)  
Alexander A. Abdo (*pro hac vice*)  
Jameel Jaffer (*pro hac vice*)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 284-7305  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
mebadolahi@aclu.org

February 17, 2012

aabdo@aclu.org  
jjaffer@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendant.

No. 1:11-cv-0933 (ABJ)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Arthur B. Spitzer (D.C. Bar No. 235960)  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of the Nation's Capital  
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
Tel: (202) 457-0800  
Fax: (202) 452-1868  
artspitzer@gmail.com

Mitra Ebadolahi (*pro hac vice*)  
Alexander A. Abdo (*pro hac vice*)  
Jameel Jaffer (*pro hac vice*)  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 284-7305  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
mebadolahi@aclu.org  
aabdo@aclu.org  
jjaffer@aclu.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... i

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**PROCEDURAL HISTORY**..... 4

**APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 9

**I. The CIA Cannot Rely on Exemption 1 or Exemption 3 to Withhold Descriptions of Unauthorized Techniques**..... 9

*A. The OIG Reports Describe Unauthorized Activities That Fall Outside the CIA’s Mandate and Thus Cannot Be Withheld Under Exemptions 1 or 3.* ..... 11

*B. Release of Descriptions of Unauthorized Techniques Will Not Endanger National Security.*..... 15

**II. The CIA Has Failed to Establish that Exemption 5 Applies to the Withheld Reports**..... 17

*A. The Documents Withheld Are Not Predecisional.* ..... 19

*B. The Documents Withheld Are Not Deliberative.* ..... 23

*C. The Withheld Information Contains Segregable Factual Information to which the Deliberative Process Privilege Does Not Extend.* ..... 25

**III. Exemption 7 Does Not Apply to the Withheld Reports**..... 26

*A. The CIA Has Not Established That the OIG Reports Were Compiled for Law Enforcement Purposes.* ..... 26

*B. Release of the OIG Reports Would Not Interfere with Enforcement Proceedings.* ..... 28

**IV. Given the Deficiencies in the CIA’s Declaration and Vaughn Index, the Court Should, at a Minimum, Conduct an *In Camera* Review of the OIG Reports**..... 30

**CONCLUSION** ..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Access Reports v. Dep’t of Justice*, 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 19, 23

*ACLU v. Dep’t of Def.*, 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14

*Alexander v. FBI*, 192 F.R.D. 42 (D.D.C. 2000) ..... 18

*Allen v. CIA*, 636 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980), *abrogated on other grounds by Founding Church of Scientology v. Smith*, 721 F.2d 828 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 8

*Assembly of State of Calif. v. Dep’t of Commerce*, 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 21

*Campbell v. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.*, 682 F.2d 256 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 29

*Campbell v. Dep’t of Justice*, 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 27, 30

*CIA v. Sims*, 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..... passim

*City of Virginia Beach v. Dep’t of Commerce*, 995 F.2d 1247 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 21

*Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy*, 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... passim

*Ctr. for Auto Safety v. EPA*, 731 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 31

*Dellums v. Powell*, 642 F.2d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 8

*Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose*, 425 U.S. 352 (1976) ..... 6

*Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n*, 532 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 6

*Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press*, 489 U.S. 749 (1989) ..... 6

*FBI v. Abramson*, 456 U.S. 615 (1982) ..... 28

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. TRW, Inc.*, 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 18

*Gutman v. Dep’t of Justice*, 238 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 22

*In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Issued to Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n*, 439 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*Jones v. FBI*, 41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 31

*Juarez v. Dep’t of State*, 518 F.3d 54 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 28

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_\_, No. 11-00604 (CKK), 2012 WL 251914 (D.D.C. Jan. 27, 2012)..... 7, 18

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FDA*, 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*Judiciary Comm. v. Dep’t of Justice*, 823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 19, 21, 22, 24

*Kay v. FCC*, 976 F. Supp. 23 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 28

*Kimberlin v. Dep’t of Justice*, 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 28

*King v. Dep’t of Justice*, 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 8

*Landmark Legal Found. v. IRS*, 267 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 8

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8

*Linn v. Dep’t of Justice*, No. 92-1406, 1995 WL 631847 (D.D.C. Aug. 22, 1995)..... 30

*Lykins v. Dep’t of Justice*, 725 F.2d 1455 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 9

*Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep’t of Air Force*, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 23, 26

*Meeropol v. Meese*, 790 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 31

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*, 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 11

*Miller v. Casey*, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) ..... 7

*Milner v. Dep’t of Navy*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_\_, 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011)..... 6

*Morley v. CIA*, 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 7, 30

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton*, 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 6

*Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.*, 437 U.S. 214 (1978)..... 6

*Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 421 U.S. 132 (1975) ..... 18, 22

*North v. Walsh*, 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 29

*Oglesby v. Dep’t of Army*, 79 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 7

*Phillippi v. CIA*, 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 11

*Pratt v. Webster*, 673 F.2d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 28

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. OMB*, 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 18

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n*, 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 6

*Ray v. Turner*, 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 7, 31

*Roth v. Dep’t of Justice*, 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 9

*Rural Hous. Alliance v. Dep’t of Agric.*, 498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974) ..... 27, 28

*Ryan v. Dep’t of Justice*, 617 F.2d 781 (D.C. Cir. 1980), *overruled on other grounds by Klamath*, 532 U.S. 1..... 25

*Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 30, 31

*Stern v. FBI*, 737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 27, 28

*Vaughn v. Rosen*, 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 8

*Weisberg v. DOJ*, 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir.1980)..... 30

*Wolf v. CIA*, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 6

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 401..... 20

50 U.S.C. § 403–1..... 11

50 U.S.C. § 403-4 ..... 27

50 U.S.C. § 403-4a..... 15, 27

50 U.S.C. § 403g..... 11

50 U.S.C. § 403q..... 1, 20, 24

50 U.S.C. § 431..... 20

**Other Authorities**

Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, *Torture, Botched Rendition Investigations Dog CIA*, Associated Press, June 14, 2011 ..... 12

Eric H. Holder, U.S. Att’y Gen., Address Regarding a Preliminary Review into the Interrogation of Certain Detainees (Aug. 24, 2009) ..... 2

Eric Lichtblau & Eric Schmitt, *U.S. Widens Inquiries into Two Jail Deaths*, N.Y. Times, June 30, 2011 ..... 12

Exec. Order No. 13,491, 74 Fed. Reg. 4893 (Jan. 22, 2009)..... 16

Exec. Order No. 13,526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 29

*Haunted by Homicide: Federal Grand Jury Investigates War Crimes and Torture in Death of ‘the Iceman’ at Abu Ghraib, Plus Other Alleged CIA Abuses*, Time Battleland Blog (June 13, 2011)..... 12

Memorandum from Jay S. Bybee to John A. Rizzo, *Interrogation of al Qaeda Operative* (Aug. 1, 2002) ..... 16

Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury to John A. Rizzo, *Re: Application of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A to Certain Techniques That May Be Used in the Interrogation of a High Value al Qaeda Detainee* (May 10, 2005) ..... 16

Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury to John A. Rizzo, *Re: Application of 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340–2340A to the Combined Use of Certain Techniques in the Interrogation of High Value al Qaeda Detainees* (May 10, 2005)..... 15

Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury to John A. Rizzo, *Re: Application of United States Obligations Under Article 16 of the Convention Against Torture to Certain Techniques That May Be Used in the Interrogation of High Value al Qaeda Detainees* (May 30, 2005)..... 15
